

No. 18-311

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*
ELIZABETH N. DEWAR
State Solicitor
SETH SCHOFIELD*
Senior Appellate Counsel
AMANDA I. MOREJON
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
seth.schofield@mass.gov
(617) 963-2436
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons to Deny the Writ	12
I. This Case Does Not Present a Split of Authority Warranting the Court's Consideration.	12
A. The Case Does Not Present a Split Regarding the Relatedness Inquiry for Specific Jurisdiction.	14
1. Only Three Courts Have Considered the Relatedness Requirement for Investigatory Subpoenas and Have Applied a Consistent Standard.....	14
2. Although This Petition Does Not Present the Issue, There Also Is No Split Warranting Review Regarding the Relatedness Test for Filed Legal Claims.	16
B. The State-Law Agency Issue Discussed in the Petition Is Not Reviewable by This Court.	21
1. The Question Presented Does Not Fairly Include the Agency-Law Issue.	21

Table of Contents – Continued

	<i>Page</i>
2. Even if Included, the Agency Issue Is Governed by State Law and Was Waived Below.	22
3. In Any Event, the Alleged “Confusion” Is Illusory.	24
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented.	27
A. Exxon Waived the Question Presented.	27
B. This Petition Concerns a Civil Investigative Demand in an Ongoing Investigation and Could Soon Be Rendered Moot.	28
C. Rejecting a “But For” Relatedness Test Would Not Affect the Decision Below, Because the Supreme Judicial Court Did Not Employ That Test.	29
III. The Fact-Bound Decision Below Is Correct and Further Supported by Alternative Grounds.	30
Conclusion.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>American Dental Cooperative, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 228 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	15
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004).....	3
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Board of License Commissioners of Town of Tiverton v. Pastore</i> , 469 U.S. 238 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Breckenridge Pharmaceutical, Inc. v. Metabolite Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bulldog Investors General Partnership v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 929 N.E.2d 293 (Mass. 2010).....	17, 34
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.W. Downer & Co. v. Bioriginal Food & Science Corp.</i> , 771 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Celgard, LLC v. SK Innovation Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	23, 25, 26

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	29
<i>Cogswell v. American Transit Insurance Co.</i> , 923 A.2d 638 (Conn. 2007)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Fremont Investment & Loan</i> , 897 N.E.2d 548 (Mass. 2008)	3
<i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co. v. Shinawatra</i> , 919 P.2d 1243 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996), modified, 932 P.2d 664 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>CUNA Mutual Insurance Society v. Attorney General</i> , 404 N.E.2d 1219 (Mass. 1980)	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	12, 20, 25
<i>Daynard v. Ness, Motley, Loadholt, Richardson & Poole, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Deeds v. City of Marion</i> , 914 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 2018)	26
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> , 990 N.E.2d 1054 (Mass. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	24
<i>Doe v. American National Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997)	20

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>Domino’s Pizza, LLC v. Wiederhold</i> , 248 So.3d 212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	26
<i>Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 885 N.E.2d 6 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending sub nom., Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , No. 18-1170 (2d Cir.).....	8
<i>Givens v. Mullikin ex rel. Estate of McElwaney</i> , 75 S.W.3d 383 (Tenn. 2002)	26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	12, 20, 34
<i>Gordon v. Greenview Hospital, Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 635 (Tenn. 2009).....	23, 26
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	12
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Product Liability Litigation</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014)	23, 26
<i>In re Yankee Milk, Inc.</i> , 362 N.E.2d 207 (Mass. 1977)	3

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>International Medical Group v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 312 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Loews Washington Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 944 A.2d 1088 (D.C. 2008).....	23, 25
<i>JAMA v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	22
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	33
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	31
<i>Marram v. Kobrick Offshore Fund, Ltd.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1017 (Mass. 2004).....	34
<i>Melea, Ltd. v. Jawer SA</i> , 511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Mermigis v. Servicemaster Industries, Inc.</i> , 437 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1989)	26
<i>Mollison v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)	24
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	27

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Investments, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	18
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	16
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Ramirez v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:16- cv-3111-K, 2018 WL 3862083 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2018)	5
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Ross v. First Savings Bank</i> , 675 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2004)	23, 26
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	24
<i>SeaHAVN, Ltd. v. Glitnir Bank</i> , 226 P.3d 141 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010)	20
<i>SEC v. Knowles</i> , 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>SEC v. Lines Overseas Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , No. 04-302-RWR/AK, 2005 WL 3627141 (D.D.C. Jan. 7, 2005).....	15, 16, 27, 30

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Silverman v. Berkson</i> , 661 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 1995)	15
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	27
<i>Tatro v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 625 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 1994)	17, 18, 29
<i>Taylor v. Phelan</i> , 912 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Terracom v. Valley National Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Tulips Investments, LLC v. State ex rel. Suthers</i> , 340 P.3d 1126 (Colo. 2015)	15
<i>uBid, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	2, 3, 28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	16
<i>Villazo v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2003)	26
<i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)	19

Table of Authorities – Continued

Cases – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 25
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Worthy v. Cyberworks Technologies, Inc.</i> , 835 So.2d 972 (Ala. 2002)	23, 25
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	22
 Statutes	
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 45	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 223A, § 3	9
Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, §§ 1-11 (West 2018).....	2
§ 1(b)	3, 31
§ 2(a)	2, 31
§ 6(1)	2
 Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(a) (2017)	21
 Miscellaneous	
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) (No. 16-466).....	20

Table of Authorities – Continued

Miscellaneous – cont’d	<i>Page</i>
National Association of State Attorneys General, <i>State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities</i> (Emily Myers, ed., 3d ed. 2013)	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	30
Stipulation of Discontinuance with Prejudice, <i>New York v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , Index No. 451962/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 21, 2018)	28
Summons and Complaint, <i>New York v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Index No. 452044/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2018)	5, 28
